Effective January 1, 2018, we adopted FASB ASU No. 2017-07, “Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension
Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost.” This standard was established to improve the presentation of net
periodic pension cost and net periodic postretirement benefit cost by requiring that an employer disaggregate the
service cost component of periodic benefit cost from the other components of net benefit cost. The amendments in the
update also provide explicit guidance on how to present the service cost component and other components of net
benefit cost in the income statement and allow only the service cost components of net benefit cost to be eligible for
capitalization. For adoption, Frontier retrospectively applied changes to our presentation of pension settlement costs
and certain other benefit costs.

10

Edgar Filing: FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 10-Q

21

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

The following table summarizes the impacts of adopting ASU No. 2017-07.

For the three months ended
September 30, 2017

Impact of
Adoption

($ in millions)
As
Reported

of ASU
2017-07

As
Restated

Operating expenses:
Network related expenses $ 497 $ 1 $ 498
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 486 $ 1 $ 487
Pension settlement costs $ 15 $ (15) $  -

Non-operating income/expenses:
Investment and other income, net $ 2 $ 2 $ 4
Pension settlement costs $  - $ 15 $ 15

For the nine months ended
September 30, 2017

Impact of
Adoption

($ in millions)
As
Reported

of ASU
2017-07

As
Restated

Operating expenses:
Network related expenses $ 1,468 $  - $ 1,468
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 1,561 $ (1) $ 1,560
Pension settlement costs $ 77 $ (77) $  -

Non-operating income/expenses:
Investment and other income, net $ 5 $ (1) $ 4

Edgar Filing: FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 10-Q

22

Pension settlement costs $  - $ 77 $ 77

Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

Leases

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016 – 02, “Leases (ASC 842).” This standard, along with its amendments,
establishes the principles to report transparent and economically neutral information about the assets and liabilities
that arise from leases. Upon implementation, lessees will need to recognize almost all leases on their balance sheet as

[…]

reliably measured. The ASU retains the existing cost attribution guidance, which requires entities to recognize
compensation cost for nonemployee awards in the same period and in the same manner (i.e., capitalize or expense)
they would if they paid cash for the goods or services, but it moves the guidance to ASC 718. ASU 2018-07 is
effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, and interim periods within those fiscal years. Early
adoption is permitted. Frontier is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this guidance.

(3)   ASC 606 Adoption and Revenue Recognition:

Frontier applied ASC 606 using the modified retrospective method – i.e., by recognizing the cumulative effect of
initially applying ASC 606 as an adjustment to the opening balance of equity at January 1, 2018. The historical
periods have not been adjusted and continue to be reported under ASC 605 “Revenue Recognition.”

The following table includes information for the transition adjustment recorded as of January 1, 2018 to record the
cumulative impact of adoption of ASC 606 for prior periods.

Edgar Filing: FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 10-Q

24

 (Unaudited)

As
Reported

ASC
606 Adjusted

($ in millions)
December
31, 2017

Transition
Adjustment

January
1, 2018

Assets
Accounts receivable, net $ 819 $ (32) $ 787
Contract acquisition costs $  - $ 87 $ 87
Other current assets $ 64 $ 4 $ 68
Property, plant and equipment, net $ 14,377 $ 15 $ 14,392
Other assets $ 97 $ 127 $ 224

Liabilities and Equity
Other current liabilities $ 330 $ 5 $ 335
Other liabilities $ 317 $ (9) $ 308
Deferred income taxes $ 1,139 $ 51 $ 1,190
Accumulated deficit $ (2,263) $ 154 $ (2,109)

The details of the significant changes are set out below.

12

Edgar Filing: FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 10-Q

25

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

Bundled Service and Allocation of Discounts

When customers purchase more than one service, the revenue allocable to each service under ASC 606 is determined
based upon the relative stand-alone selling price of each service received.  While this change results in different
allocations to each of the services, it does not change total customer revenue. We frequently offer service discounts as